134      Drive Design & Maintenance Manual - 2006
SHAFT FIXINGS
6
         Tightening screws
      Torque Axial Hub  Tightening
 Product      Thrust Stress Grade Torque
 Code d x D L1 L2 B Mt F ass. Pn 12.9 Ms
  mm mm mm mm Nm kN N/mm2 No. x type Nm

S
e
c
ti
o
n
SHAFT FIXINGS 6
  Dimensions  Pre-load Total Torque Axial Distance W Hub
 Product    force force  thrust  before tightening * Stress
 Code d x D B L1 Pt Pa Mt F ass 1 2 3 4 Pn
  mm mm mm N N Nm kN mm mm mm mm N/mm2
 630T0006   6 x   9 4.5 3.7 –   3800 2 0.84 2.5 2.5 3.0 4.0 75
 630T0007   7 x  10 4.5 3.7 –   3900 3 0.86 2.5 2.5 3.0 4.0 70
 630T0008   8 x  11 4.5 3.7 –   5300 5 1.17 2.5 2.5 3.0 4.0 90
 630T0009   9 x  12 4.5 3.7 7650 15600 8 1.76 2.5 2.5 3.0 4.0 105
 630T0010  10 x  13 4.5 3.7 7000 15600 10 1.91 2.5 2.5 3.0 4.0 105
 630T0012  12 x  15 4.5 3.7 7000 15600 11 1.91 2.5 2.5 3.0 4.0 90
 630T0013  13 x  16 4.5 3.7 6500 15600 13 2.02 2.5 2.5 3.0 4.0 90
 630T0014  14 x  18 6.3 5.3 11000 25400 22 3.18 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 90
 630T0015  15 x  19 6.3 5.3 10800 25400 24 3.24 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 85
 630T0016  16 x  20 6.3 5.3 10000 25400 27 3.42 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 85
 630T0017  17 x  21 6.3 5.3 9600 25400 30 3.51 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 85
 630T0018  18 x  22 6.3 5.3 9150 25400 32 3.61 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 80
 630T0019  19 x  24 6.3 5.3 12500 36000 49 5.22 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 110
 630T0020  20 x  25 6.3 5.3 12000 36000 53 5.33 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 105
 630T0022  22 x  26 6.3 5.3 9000 36000 66 6.00 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 115
 630T0024  24 x  28 6.3 5.3 8400 36000 73 6.13 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 110
 630T0025  25 x  30 6.3 5.3 10000 36000 72 5.77 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 95
 630T0028  28 x  32 6.3 5.3 7500 36000 88 6.33 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 100
 630T0030  30 x  35 6.3 5.3 8600 36000 91 6.08 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 85
 630T0032  32 x  36 6.3 5.3 7900 45000 131 8.24 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 115
 630T0035  35 x  40 7.0 6.0 10000 54000 171 9.77 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 110
 630T0036  36 x  42 7.0 6.0 11700 54000 169 9.39 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 100
 630T0038  38 x  44 7.0 6.0 11000 54000 181 9.55 3.5 3.5 4.5 5.5 95
 630T0040  40 x  45 8.0 6.6 13900 66000 231 11.57 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 105
 630T0042  42 x  48 8.0 6.6 15550 66000 235 11.22 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 95
 630T0045  45 x  52 10.0 8.6 28300 99000 353 15.71 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 95
 630T0048  48x 55 10.0 8.6 24700 132000 572 23.84 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 135
 630T0050  50 x  57 10.0 8.6 23600 132000 602 24.08 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 130
 630T0055  55 x  62 10.0 8.6 21700 132000 670 24.35 3.5 4.5 5.5 6.5 125
 630T0060  60 x  68 12.0 10.4 27500 157200 860 28.60 3.5 4.5 5.5 7.0 110
 630T0063  63 x  71 12.0 10.4 26500 157200 910 28.80 3.5 4.5 5.5 7.0 105
 630T0065  65 x  73 12.0 10.4 25500 157200 950 29.20 3.5 4.5 5.5 7.0 100
 630T0070  70 x  79 14.0 12.2 31000 209600 1380 39.40 3.5 5.0 6.5 7.5 110
 630T0071  71 x  80 14.0 12.2 31000 209600 1400 39.40 3.5 5.0 6.5 7.5 110
 630T0075  75 x  84 14.0 12.2 34700 209600 1450 38.60 3.5 5.0 6.5 7.5 100
 630T0080  80 x  91 17.0 15.0 48000 290000 2200 55.00 4.0 6.0 6.5 8.0 105
 630T0085  85 x  96 17.0 15.0 45500 305000 2400 56.40 4.0 6.0 6.5 8.0 105
 630T0090  90 x 101 17.0 15.0 43600 320000 2730 60.50 4.0 6.0 6.5 8.0 105
 630T0095  95 x 106 17.0 15.0 41300 330000 3050 64.20 4.0 6.0 6.5 8.0 110
 630T0100 100 x 114 21.0 18.7 61000 445000 4200 84.00 5.0 6.0 7.0 9.0 105
 630T0110 110 x 124 21.0 18.7 66000 485000 5150 93.60 5.0 6.0 7.0 9.0 105
 630T0120 120 x 134 21.0 18.7 60300 510000 6050 100.80 5.0 6.0 7.0 9.0 105
 630T0130 130 x 148 28.0 25.3 96300 765000 9600 147.60 5.0 7.0 9.0 11.0 105
 630T0140 140 x 158 28.0 25.3 89000 800500 11000 158.50 6.0 7.0 9.0 11.0 105
 630T0160 160 x 178 28.0 25.3 78600 900000 14600 182.50 6.0 7.0 9.0 11.0 110
 630T0170 170 x 191 33.0 30.0 117400 1160000 19500 229.00 7.0 9.0 10.0 12.0 105
 630T0180 180 x 201 33.0 30.0 111300 1200000 21300 236.00 7.0 9.0 10.0 12.0 105
 630T0190 190 x 211 33.0 30.0 105000 1260000 24200 255.00 7.0 9.0 10.0 12.0 110
 630T0200 200 x 224 38.0 34.8 134200 1550000 31000 310.00 7.0 8.0 11.0 13.0 105
 630T0210 210 x 234 38.0 34.8 127200 1610000 35000 333.00 7.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 110
 630T0220 220 x 244 38.0 34.8 122100 1690000 38000 345.00 7.0 9.0 11.0 13.0 110
 630T0230 230 x 257 43.0 39.5 164500 2000000 47000 408.00 7.0 10.0 12.0 14.0 105
 630T0240 240 x 267 43.0 39.5 157400 2250000 51000 425.00 7.0 10.0 12.0 14.0 110
 630T0250 250 x 280 48.0 44.0 190000 2060000 52000 415.00 7.0 10.0 13.0 16.0 89
 630T0260 260 x 290 48.0 44.0 182000 2132000 56500 435.00 7.0 10.0 13.0 16.0 89
 630T0270 270 x 300 48.0 44.0 177000 2207000 61000 450.00 7.0 10.0 13.0 16.0 89
 630T0280 280 x 313 53.0 49.0 206000 2536000 72500 520.00 7.0 11.0 14.0 17.0 89
 630T0290 290 x 323 53.0 49.0 222000 2632000 77500 535.00 7.0 11.0 14.0 17.0 89
 630T0300 300 x 333 53.0 49.0 214000 2704000 83000 555.00 7.0 11.0 14.0 17.0 89
 630T0320 320 x 360 65.0 59.0 292000 3492000 114000 710.00 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 89
 630T0340 340 x 380 65.0 59.0 272000 3672000 128500 755.00 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 89
 630T0360 360 x 400 65.0 59.0 258000 3858000 144000 800.00 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 90
 630T0380 380 x 420 65.0 59.0 269000 4069000 160500 845.00 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 90
 630T0400 400 x 440 65.0 59.0 256000 4256000 178000 890.00 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 90
 630T0420 420 x 460 65.0 59.0 244000 4444000 196000 935.00 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 90
 630T0440 440 x 480 65.0 59.0 234000 4633000 215000 980.00 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 90
 630T0460 460 x 500 65.0 59.0 224000 4824000 235000 1020.00 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 91
 630T0480 480 x 520 65.0 59.0 239000 5039000 256000 1070.00 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 91
 630T0500 500 x 540 65.0 59.0 229000 5229000 278000 1110.00 10.0 15.0 20.0 25.0 91
 630T0520 520 x 570 80.0 73.0 338000 6788000 372000 1430.00 12.0 18.0 24.0 30.0 91
 630T0540 540 x 590 80.0 73.0 326000 7026000 400000 1480.00 12.0 18.0 24.0 30.0 91
FENLOCK CLAMPING ELEMENTS TYPE FLK
300 NON SELF-CENTERING
For appropriate thrust collar dimensions
– consult your local Authorised

   90 11300 304
 630 M 0130 130 95 13300 333 215 42 54.0 160 6.00 12 x M10 59 255
   100 15400 362
   95 15100 367
 630 M 0140 140 100 17600 396 230 46 60.5 175 7.25 10 x M12 100 264
   105 20100 425
FENLOCK CLAMPING ELEMENTS TYPE FLK 603 STD. VERSION
          Tightening Screws
        Torque Axial Grade Tightening Hub
 Product        Thrust 12.9 torque Stress
 Code d x D L1 L2 L3 B D1 Mt F ass.  Ms Pn  mm mm mm mm mm mm Nm kN No. x type Nm N/mm2
 630B0006   6 x 14 10 18.5 21 24 25 12 4  3 x M3 2 80
 630B0007   7 x 15 12 22.0 25 29 27 25 7  3 x M4 5 110
 630B0008   8 x 15 12 22.0 25 29 27 29 7  3 x M4 5 110
 630B0009   9 x 16 14 23.0 26 30 28 44 10  4 x M4 5 115
 630B0010  10 x 16 14 23.0 26 30 28 49 10  4 x M4 5 115
 630B0011  11 x 18 14 23.0 26 30 32 53 10  4 x M4 5 105
 630B0012  12 x 18 14 23.0 26 30 32 58 10  4 x M4 5 105
 630B0013  13 x 23 14 23.0 26 30 38 63 10  4 x M4 5 80
 630B0014  14 x 23 14 23.0 26 30 38 68 10  4 x M4 5 80
 630B0015  15 x 24 16 29.0 36 42 45 127 17  3 x M6 17 115
 630B0016  16 x 24 16 29.0 36 42 45 136 17  3 x M6 17 115
 630B0017  17 x 26 18 31.0 38 44 47 180 22  4 x M6 17 125
 630B0018  18 x 26 18 31.0 38 44 47 200 22  4 x M6 17 125
 630B0019  19 x 27 18 31.0 38 44 49 210 22  4 x M6 17 120
 630B0020  20 x 28 18 31.0 38 44 50 220 22  4 x M6 17 115
 630B0022  22 x 32 25 38.0 45 51 54 250 22  4 x M6 17 80
 630B0024  24 x 34 25 38.0 45 51 56 270 22  4 x M6 17 75
 630B0025  25 x 34 25 38.0 45 51 56 280 22  4 x M6 17 75
 630B0028  28 x 39 25 38.0 45 51 61 465 33  6 x M6 17 97
 630B0030  30 x 41 25 38.0 45 51 62 510 33  6 x M6 17 90
 630B0032  32 x 43 25 38.0 45 51 65 540 33  6 x M6 17 90
 630B0038  38 x 50 32 45.0 52 58 72 860 45  8 x M6 17 75
 630B0040  40 x 53 32 45.0 52 58 75 900 45  8 x M6 17 70
 630B0042  42 x 55 32 45.0 52 58 78 950 45  8 x M6 17 70
 630B0045  45 x 59 45 62.0 70 78 86 1890 84  8 x M8 41 85
 630B0048  48 x 62 45 62.0 70 78 87 2010 84  8 x M8 41 80
 630B0050  50 x 65 45 62.0 70 78 92 2100 84  8 x M8 41 75
 630B0055  55 x 71 55 72.0 80 88 98 2600 94  9 x M8 41 65
 630B0060  60 x 77 55 72.0 80 88 104 2840 94  9 x M8 41 60
 630B0065  65 x 84 55 72.0 80 88 111 3070 94  9 x M8 41 55
 630B0070  70 x 90 65 86.0 96 106 119 5250 150  9 x M10 83 70
 630B0075  75 x 95 65 86.0 96 106 126 5600 150  9 x M10 83 65
 630B0080  80 x100 65 86.0 96 106 131 8020 200 12 x M10 83 80
 630B0085  85 x106 65 86.0 96 106 137 8500 200 12 x M10 83 75
 630B0090  90 x112 65 86.0 96 106 144 9000 200 12 x M10 83 75
 630B0095  95 x120 65 86.0 96 106 149 11000 230 14 x M10 83 80
 630B0100 100 x125 65 86.0 96 106 154 15000 300 18 x M10 83 95
 630B0110 110 x140 90 114.0 128 140 180 16000 290 12 x M12 145 65
 630B0120 120 x155 90 114.0 128 140 198 17500 290 12 x M12 145 55
 630B0130 130 x165 90 114.0 128 140 208 25000 384 16 x M12 145 70
FLK 110
FLK 603
FENLOCK CLAMPING ELEMENTS TYPE FLK 110 SELF-CENTERING
 Dimensions